- - v

- orponli,‘Jeremiah me, lost four \
I| ren in a five imcident at Tudun-wada Quar-
ters of Gusau, Zamfara, om Wednesday. ’
Yusuf told the News Agency of Nigeria (NAN)
at a neighbour’s house where he was receiving.
Yathlsers , that “T watched all my children burn
help before me and I could not do anything
to save :
Yusuf explained that he became aware of the
incidentat about lam when his sister-in-law, rushed

- 'Continued on pg.6
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Exhibit Keeper
Faces Trial

AUL1YOGHOJIE

T

“o e police exhibit keeper
- attached to the zonalcriming)
.inve,sﬁgation department at
Zone 2, Command Head-
i;uarters, Onikan, Lagos

sland, southwest Nigeria,
InsKector Samuel Chukwau,
56, hasbeen arraigned before
an Igbosere Magistrate’s
Courtonathree—countcha e
of forgery and stealin the
sum of N4.6 million eing
the monetary exhibits in his
custody.

The ‘police prosecution al-
leged in charge No. B/42/2012
thattheaccused was arrested b
the Zone 2 Police Command af-
ter they audited and took stock
of all the items in their exhibit
room in accordance with the

THEFT

knowing same to be moneta
exhibits under youg:gustody.”

The accused pleaded ot
guilty to the charges*and the
presiding magistrate, Mrs.
Abegunde Davigs admitied him
the sum of N500,000

to-bail in

-with two sureties each in like

sum who must show proof o

tax payment to Lagos State

government.

She adjourned the matter for

mentioning,
The def%ndant
to be remande
pending when
conditions,

JETHRO IBILEKE/BENIN
=7 JDILLKE/BENIN

The office of the Edo State

was ordered
d in Ikoyi prison
he meets the bail

NS

f

Jrom State

9 Brigade Tkeja

to the Governor on Securip,

of the State Poli
since 24 April, 2

*The De%uly Commissioner of Pc
ouse Correspondents s}

of life and property at the State Hoy
are: Commandin Officer NNS Beec
Cé;ntonment, Brigaa

Group Nigeria 4 irforce, Air Comme

c¢ Command
012, long be-

Major

olor Has No €

in

standard rules and regulations  Director of Public Prosecu- fore our Comrade Olaitan Oy- :ﬁ;
and discovered that the money tions (DPP), has declared that  er inde was murdered on 4 May, of
he kept as exhibit was missing. Rev. David Ugolor, prime 2012, adding “for us, the case cal
During interrogation, the su(s’pectin themurderof Com-  is ended with me, but the battle ont
accused allegedly could not rade Olajtan Oyerinde, the toset free innocent people who rec
give satisfactory account of the Principal/Private Secretary  arestillheld captive andend the Esi
missing mone Inhiscustodyas to Governor Adams Oshiom.  culture of impunity among law one
the officer in charge of exhibits, hole of Edo State, southsouth enforce,:,ment officers has”just bee
The police further stated in Ni eria, has no case to answer. begun.” The legaladv;c_elssued Pol
the char, e sheetthat the accused ev.Ugolorwasarrestedand by the Edo State Ministry of in
forgedtﬁesi natures ofofficers  detained y the police on 27 Justice (number FHQ/ABJ/X/ an%
of the zonal criminal investi- July, 2012, after being accused SARS/540/2012), signed by bec
ation department of Zone 2 as sponsor of the murder of Ade Irehovbude Esq. for the hav
%omman » Onikan, Lagos to  Olaitan by one of the suspects DlrectorofPu.blllcProsecutlons, sior
steal the money. arrested by the police in Benin, Edo State, said: B
The prosecutor, Inspector In the wake of the arrest and While Danjuma Musa and said
Marcus %kon statedthattheof-  detention of Ugolor who was Muritala Usman also confessed thec
fence is contrary to sections 73 later remanded in prison cus- tothe Crime, we are constrained licP
and 353 and punishable under tody, the Department of State toobservethatthelnvestlgatlon noc:
section 73 (1 f 363 (3)(hyand  Security Services (DSSS) in  Report suggests clearly  that '
285 (6) of the criminal laws of Abuja also paraded six other the said Danjuma Musa and Ml
Lagos state of Nigeria, 2011. suspects alleged to have mur. Muritala Usman had beeninthe (
ne of the count reads: ered Olaitan. Rey. Ugolor  custody of the Edo State Police  ~ A
“that you, Samuel Chukwu on while addressing the press this Commandsince 24/ 04/2012, in - Olay
the same date, time and place morning in the company of his ~ respect of a case of unlawfuf “Force
in the aforesaid magisterial  lawyers, OlayiwolaAfolabiand  possession ofca.rmdges»befom.a hisa
district, did steal the sum of Osarg semwegie, alleged that ~ the suspects were taken over inAj
N4.6 million at the Nigeria  “the startling revelation is that by the FCID, interrogated and Aii
Police Force, Zone2 Command ~ two of the suspects in the case, ~reportedly confessed o this in- aﬂ'd
Headquarters, Onikan, Lagos Danjuma Musa and Muritalg cident that took lace on the 4th &
Usman had been in the custody ~of May, 2012. This js evidently 2 e::;
» Soudl
llis Bus Conductor ::
) ¢ Senat
with traffic. the source said. save |
SIMON ATEBA The policeman re ortedly Policemen later came and San
A Mobile Policeman at-  came to Lagos from Xbuja on  picked the dead body up and self-e;
tached to MOPOL 50, Abuja, an official duty. . sped away, shootinﬁ Inthe air  his si
on Wednesday evening shot police source said the PO toscareaway angry drivers and follow
dead a bus conductor atKetu liceman had an argument with  cond 19 family
Bus Stop along Ikorodu Road  the bus conductor on the wa . .. The:State Police Command some |
in Lagos, southwest Nigeria, to Ketu and that in the heat of Spokesperson, Ngozi Braide, to elin
triggering a riot and pande- € argument, the policeman  did not return our call and text Nan
monium in the area, brought out his service pistol message.Notlongago,apolice- men ai
The busy Ikorodu Roadwas  and shot the conductor at close man in La%?s was said to have ing the
deserted after the killing and  range. He died on the spot.. shot dead gochukwu Ozuah Gover
passersby ran helter-skelter to “Some policemen around im- who had got married few days  who cl
avoid being hit by stray bullets, mediatel disarmed the officer, earlier. Police blamed armed escape
he shooting togk place arrested him and took him to  robbers for the killing, .- visited
Just minutes to 6pm, a period Alapere police station, where Lagos I[udge recently sen-  a 50-5
when the highway is ¢ ogged € was detained before he was  tencedapoliceman to death by  expans
- taken to the state CID Panti,” hanging for a similar offence.  safe as
0“3”3 ne3tr Icnnn the records they will observe  ratewould have beenreducedt_o for the
Continued From Pg | tl;(atd the acgidqntsbin\ilc)lxéing g:)es%%rigityrg;#gg&né s tge;; Js iﬁ?ﬁst
ing the cooperation of the oxadas is reducing by the day, 1 : driae
ggg & on tha eggorc:ment.t with a similar scgnario beinig m% that the security agencies ticipants
eiterating that there would re~enacted in the case of usin; will kezp on dolﬂg what they pr OteCt?
be no going back op the re- okadastorob imraﬁ‘icorduring should do to safeguard all law gt the f
striction on okadas to romote  closing hour S. . abiding citizens. : managir
safety and security on (e oads, “The accidents involvin The DCP Operations also e |
Mr. Sobulo decfared: “There okadas are dwindling to zero, ~acknowledged the support that  eas of p
are only few ones left and {1 ey usingokadastorob inthe traffic e law enforcement agencies  police: 1]
are the ones that do not belong Lam during closing hours has  are getting from the state gov- sports ca
to any union. They are doingit been reduced or even disap-  emor and the assurance from or anyo,
ontheirown, Andwehave beer geared. Following people from  Sister agencies who are also ames,
assured by the union leadore anks to their houses to goand ontheroad with the police and obulo
that they are on theis own. snatch their money has also commgoutwnthnewmc;ag,new were C
M. S{)bul o who vowed that  disappeared ” vehicles and new logistics to S Be
e enforcement wil] continue, Hg gave a commitment that ~ fight crime. Commog
stressed hatifanyone goesinto by the end ofthe year, the oris ﬁ;ﬂg&gg;‘gg;ggg;%gg Comman
' Government (SSG), Alhaji made the enforcement of Pyt Aker
’.“cﬂman 54 m‘s Hassan Atto,( urge)d Yusﬁ]f the law a lot more effective Base Ser
T Comr—————  durin a condolence visit to  €ven as he appealed to them to Airforce,
Continued From Pg.| consider the tragedy as an act stoE patronizing the dangerous menyi a
into his bedroom shouting that  of God. “Okadas”. - Assistant
theﬁfour-bedroom house” was Atto promised that the State Speaking on preparations Security, |
on fire. Government would assist him_ B
“When I woke up I noticed to cushion the effects of the 4 " n l l sn tl
thateven the mattress thatIwas  ]ogs. . os I a s "
tlﬁing onhadalso caught fireand The SSG said the govern- Fourprivatehospitals have sly By Na
at was when I thought of my Jentwouldrepositionthe Fire ~ been seq ed for alleged illegal ana Ho,
children, who were all slee Mg Service to meet cventualities,  operation and wuih giemic  as well ag
in the same room,” he said. especially “as we enter into conditions in Kano State, a in the state
The bereaved corporal said harmattan.” statement said on Wednesday. Accordii
thatbeforehecoulddoanything Meanwhile, the Commis- he statement signed bythe  the Senior
the ceiling had caved in an sioner of Police in the state,  Public Relations Officer gf the  the state G
illed them. . Mr Usman Gwary, and the state Mim'stryofHealth, Malam Ibrahim, I
He said that his wife had  Divisional Police "Officer of Isma’il Gwammaja, stated that  team that s
travelled to Benue with his last udun-wada Police Station, they were closed gy the Private  pitals,
son, adding that she has been Abubakar Shika, had paid  Health Institution Unit of the Itstatedt]
informed of the incident, their condolence visits on the ministry, Health Cen
The Secretary to the State reaved corporal.

It said the hospitals are: Pa-

cause it
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Exhibit
Face

- PAULIYOGHOIIE
“" The:police. exlgjbifffkee‘per
“attached to the zonalcriminal
.investigation department at
Zone 2, Command Head-

uarters,

sland, southwest Nigeria,
InsKector Samuel Chukwu,
56, has been arraigned before
an Igbosere Magistrate’s
Courtona three-count charge
of forgery and stealing the
sum of R’4 i ein

.6 million
the monetary exhibits
custody.

The ‘police prosecution al-
leged in charge No. B/42/2012
thatthe accused was arrested b
the Zone 2 Police Command af-
ter they audited and took stock
of all the items in thejr exhibit
room in accordance with the
standard rules and regulations
and discovered that the money
he keptas exhibit was missing.

uring interrogation, the
accused allegedly could not
give satisfactory account ofthe
missingmoney in his custody as
theofficerinc arge of exhibits.

The police further stated in
the charge sheetthatthe accused
forged the siFnatures ofofficers
of the zonal criminal investi-
%ation department of Zone 2

ommand, Onikan, Lagos to
steal the money.

The rosecutor, Inspector
Marcus }C))kon stated that the of-
fenceis contrary to sections 73
and 353 and punishable under
section 73 lf, 363 (3) (h) and
285 (6) of the criminal laws of
Lagos state of Nigeria, 2011.

ne of the count reads:

“that you, Samuel Chukwu on

the same date, time and place
in the aforesaid magisterial

district, did steal the sum of

N4.6 million at the Nigeria
Police Force, Zone 2 Command

Headquarters, Onikan, Lagos

in his

MOPOL Kills

SIMON ATEBA

A Mobile Policeman at-
tached to MOPOL, 50,Abuja,
on Wednesday evening shot
dead a bus conductor af Ketu
Bus Stop along Ikorodu Road
in Lagos, southwest Nigeria,
triggering a riot and pande-
monium in the area,

The busy Ikorodu Road was
deserted after the killin and
passersby ran helter-skefter to
avoid being hit by stray bullets.

he shooting took place
Jjust minutes to pm, a period
when the highway is ¢ ogged

Okada Restriction

Continued From Pg.l
getting the cooperation of the
pe%\ple on the enforcement.

eiterating that there would
be no going back on the re-
striction on okadas to romote
safety and security on t eroads,
Mr. Sobulo declared: “There
are only few ones left and they
are the ones that do not belong
to any union. They are doing 1t
ontheirown. And we have been
assured by the union leaders
that they are on their own.
Mr. S)(I)bulo who vowed that
the enforcement will continue,
stressedthat ifanyone goesinto

Peliceman’s 4 Kigs
—— R 9 1w

Continued From Pg.]

into his bedroom shouting that
the four-bedroom house” was
on fire.

“When I woke up I noticed
thateven the mattregs thatIwas
lyingonhadalso caughtfireand

at was when I thought of my
children, who were a] sleeping
in the same room,” he said.

The bereaved corporal said
that before he could do anythinﬁ
the ceiling had caved in an
killed them.

He said that his wife had
travelled to Benue with his last
son, adding that she has been
informed of the incident,

The Secretary to the State

Onikan, Lagos'

THEFT

S Trial

knowing same to be moneta
exhibits under your-gustody.’

The accused pleaded not
guilty to the chargestand the
presiding magistrate, Mrs.
Abegunde Davigs admitted him
to-bail in the sum of N500,000

-with two sureties each in like
sum who must show proof of
tax payment to Lagos State
government.

She adjourned the matter for
mentioninfg.

The defendant was ordered
to be remanded in Ikoyi prison
pending when he mees the baj]
conditions,

JETHRO IBILEKE/BENT

The office of the Edo State
Director of Public Prosecu-
tions (DPP), has declared that
Rev. David Ugolor, prime
suspectin the murder of Com-
radlf): Olaitan Opyerinde, the
Principal/Private Secretary
to Governor Adams Oshiom-
hole of Edo State, southsouth
N iﬁeria, hasno caseto answer.

ev. Ugolor was arrested and
detained

y the police on 27
July, 2012,

after being accused
as sponsor of the murder of
Olaitan by one of the suspects
arrested by the police in Benin,
In the wake of the arrest and
detention of Ugolor who was
later remanded in prison cus-
tody, the Department of State
Security Services (DSSS) in
Abuja also paraded six other
suspects alleged to have mur-
ered Olaitan. Reyv. Ugolor
while addressing the press this
morning in the company of his
lawyers, Olayiwola A folab; and
Osaro Osemwegie, alleged that
“the startling reveiation is that
two of the suspects in the case,
Danjuma Musa and Muritala
Usman had been in the custody

with traffic.

The policeman re ortedly
came to Lagos from Xbuja on
an official duty.

A police source said the po-
liceman had an argument with

- the bus conductor on the wa,

fo Ketu and that in the heat of

© argument, the policeman
brought out his service pistol
and shot the conductor at close
range. He died on the spot.
¢ ome policemen around im-
mediately disarmed the officer,
arrested him and took him to
Alapere police station, where
€ was detained before he was
taken to the state CID Panti,”

the records they will observe
that the accidents involving
okadas is reducing by the day,
with a similar scenario being
re-enacted in the case of using
okadastorobintraffic or during
closing hours,

“The accidents involving
okadas are dwindling to zero,
usingokadastorob in the traffic
Esm during closing hours has

en reduced or even disap-
geared. Following people from

anks to their houses to goand
snatch their money has also
disappeared.”

H}e) gave a commitment that
by the end of the year, the crime

Government (SSG), Alhaji
Hassan Atto, urged Yusuf
during a condolence visit to
consider the tragedy as an act
of God.

Atto promised that the State
Government would assist him_
to cushion the effects of the

0sS. .

The SSG said the govern-
ment would reposition the Fire

€rvice to meet eventualities,
especially “as we enter into

armattan.”

Meanwhile, the Commis-
sioner of Police in the state,
Mr Usman Gwary, and the
Divisional Police Officer of
Tudun-wada Police Station,
Abubakar Shika, had paid
their condolence visits on the
bereaved corporal,

e

*Thé Deputy Commissioner of Pc
flouse Correspondents si

of life and property at the State Hoy
are: Commandin Officer NNS Beec
Cgantonment, Brigaq

Group Nigeria 4 irforce, Air Comme
to the Governor on Security, Major

JSrom State

9 Brigade Ikeja

olor Has No ¢

of the State Police Command
since 24 April, 2012, long be-
fore our Comrade Ofajtar, Oy-
erinde was murdered on 4 May,
2012, adding “for us, the case
is ended with me, but the battle
to set free innocent people who
are still held captive and end the
culture of impunity among law
enforcement officers has just
begun.” The legal advice issued
by the Edo State Ministry of
Justice (number FHQ/ABJ/X/
SARS/540/2012), signed by
Ade Irehovbude Esq. for the
Director of Public Prosecutions,
do State, said:

“While Danjuma Musa and
Muritala Usman also confessed
tothe crime, we are constrained
toobserve that the Investigation
Report suggests clearly that
the said Danjuma Musa and
Muritala Usman had been inthe
custody of the Edo State Police
Command since 24/0472012, in.
respect of a-case

the suspects were taken over
by the FCID, interrogated and
reportedly confessed To this in-
cident thattook place on the 4th
of May, 2012. This is evidently

Bus Conductor

the source said.

Policemen later came and
picked the dead body up and
sped away, shooting in the air
toscare away angry drivers and
cong LS:

TheState Police Command
Spokesperson, Ngozi Braide,
did not return our call and text
message.Not longago, a police-
man in Lagos was said to have
shot dead %Jgochukwu Ozuah
who had got married few days
earlier. Police blamed armed
robbers for the killing. .

agos {'.udge recently sen-
tenced a policeman to death by
hanging for a similar offence.

rate would have been reduced to
the barest minimum as there is
no society without crime, add-
in% that the security agencies
will keep on doing what they
should d% to safeguard all law
abiding citizens.

The DCP Operations also
acknowledged the support that

e law enforcement agencies
are getting from the stafe goy.
emor and the assurance from
sister agencies who are also
on the road with the police and
coming out with new ideas, new

vehicles and ne logistics to

ght crime. -
Mr. Sobulo also thanked the
eople for their support which
as made the enforcement of
the law a lot more effective
even as he appealed to them to
st0£ patronizing the dangerous
Okadas”,

&,

Speaking on Preparations
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4 Hospitals Shut

Four rivate hospitals have
been sealed for alleged illegal
operation and unh gienic
conditions in Kang tate, a
Statement said on Wednesday.

The statement signed by the
Public Relations Officer of the
state Ministry of Health, Malam
Isma’ii Gwammaja, stated that

€y were closed by the Private
Health Institution Unit of the
ministry,

It said the hospitals are: Pa-

sly By Na
AmanaHo,
as well as
in the state
Accordii
the Senior
the state G
Ibrahim, I
team that s
pitals.
Itstatedt
Health Cen
cause it



